

Pediatric Dental Rider - HMO

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.
(for children up to the age of 19)
MASSACHUSETTS

The pediatric dental rider identifies the covered dental services as described below for dependents up to the age of 19 enrolled in the HMO plan (the Plan). Benefits under this Rider terminate at the end of the month the Dependent turns 19.

Because this Rider is part of your Evidence of Coverage and is a legal document, we want to give you information about the document that will help you understand it. Certain capitalized words have special meanings. We have defined these words in either the *Benefit Handbook* in *Section II: Glossary* or in this Rider in *Section 5: Defined Terms for Pediatric Dental Services*.

When we use the words "we," "us," and "our" in this document, we are referring to Harvard Pilgrim Health Care. When we use the words "you" and "your" we are referring to people who are Dependents, as the term is defined in the *Benefit Handbook* in *Section II: Glossary*.

SECTION 1: ACCESSING PEDIATRIC DENTAL SERVICES

Network Benefits

These Covered Benefits apply when you choose to obtain Covered Dental Services from a Plan Dental Provider. You generally are required to pay less to the provider than you would pay for services from a Non-Plan Dental Provider. Network Benefits are determined based on the contracted fee for each Covered Dental Service. In no event, will you be required to pay a Plan Dental Provider an amount for a Covered Dental Service in excess of the contracted fee.

In order for Covered Dental Services to be paid as Network Benefits, you must obtain all Covered Dental Services directly from or through a Plan Dental Provider.

You must always verify the participation status of a Plan Dental Provider prior to seeking services. From time to time, the participation status of a provider may change. You can verify the participation status by calling us and/or the provider. If necessary, we can provide assistance in referring you to an Plan Dental Provider.

We will make available to you a *Directory of Network Dental Providers*. You can also call *Customer Service* at **1-800-460-0315** to determine which providers participate in the Network. The telephone number for *Customer Service* is on your ID card.

Non-Plan Dental Providers

If you are unable to find a Plan Dental Provider to render your care, you can obtain Covered Dental Services from a Non-Plan Dental Provider. Non-Plan Dental Providers are reimbursed

based at the Usual and Customary fee for similarly situated Plan Dental Providers for each Covered Dental Service. The actual charge made by a Non-Plan Dental Provider for a Covered Dental Service may exceed the Usual and Customary fee. As a result, you may be required to pay a Non-Plan Dental Provider an amount for a Covered Dental Service in excess of the Usual and Customary fee. In addition, when you obtain Covered Dental Services from Non-Plan Dental Providers, you must file a claim with us to be reimbursed for Eligible Dental Expenses.

Covered Dental Services

You are eligible for Covered Dental Services listed in this Rider if such Dental Services are Necessary and are provided by or under the direction of a Dental Provider.

Covered Benefits are available only for Necessary Dental Services. The fact that a Dental Provider has performed or prescribed a procedure or treatment, or the fact that it may be the only available treatment, for a dental disease does not mean that the procedure or treatment is a Covered Dental Service under this Rider.

Pre-Treatment Estimate

If the charge for a Dental Service is expected to exceed \$300 or if a dental exam reveals the need for fixed bridgework, you may notify us of such treatment before treatment begins and receive a pre-treatment estimate. If you desire a pre-treatment estimate, you or your Dental Provider should send a notice to us, via claim form, within 20 calendar days of the exam. If requested, the Dental Provider must provide us with dental x-rays, study models or other information necessary to evaluate the treatment plan for purposes of benefit determination.

We will determine if the proposed treatment is a Covered Dental Service and will estimate the amount of payment. The estimate of Covered Benefits payable will be sent to the Dental Provider and will be subject to all terms, conditions and provisions of the Policy. Clinical situations that can be effectively treated by a less costly, clinically acceptable alternative procedure will be assigned a benefit based on the less costly procedure.

A pre-treatment estimate of Covered Benefits is not an agreement to pay for expenses. This procedure lets you know in advance approximately what portion of the expenses will be considered for payment.

Pre-Authorization

Pre-authorization is required for all Orthodontic Services. Speak to your Dental Provider about obtaining a pre-authorization before Orthodontic Services are rendered. You or your Dental Provider can request Pre-Authorization for these services by contacting us at **1-800-460-0315**. If you do not obtain a pre-authorization, we have a right to deny your claim for failure to comply with this requirement.

If a treatment plan is not submitted, you will be responsible for payment of any dental treatment not approved by us. Clinical situations that can be effectively treated by a less costly, clinically acceptable alternative procedure will be assigned a Benefit based on the less costly procedure.

SECTION 2: BENEFITS FOR PEDIATRIC DENTAL SERVICES

Covered Benefits are provided for the Dental Services stated in this Section when such services are:

- A. Necessary.
- B. Provided by or under the direction of a Dental Provider.
- C. The least costly clinically appropriate service. Clinical situations that can be effectively treated by a less costly, clinically appropriate alternative procedure will be covered based on the least costly procedure.
- D. Not excluded as described in *Section 3: Pediatric Dental Services exclusions* of this Rider.

General Cost Sharing Features	Member Cost Sharing
Out-of-Pocket Maximum	
	Please see your medical <i>Schedule of Benefits</i>

Benefit Description and Limitations	Your Cost Sharing
TYPE I SERVICES: PREVENTIVE & DIAGNOSTIC COVERED SERVICES	
Diagnostic Services	
Intraoral Bitewing Radiographs (Bitewing X-ray) – Limited to 1 set every 6 months	No charge
Panorex Radiographs (Full Jaw X-ray) or Complete Series Radiographs (Full Set of X-rays) – Limited to 1 time per 36 months.	No charge
Periodic Oral Evaluation (Check up Exam) – Limited to 2 times per 12 months. Covered as a separate Benefit only if no other service was done during the visit other than X-rays.	No charge
Preventive Services	
Dental Prophylaxis (Cleanings) – Limited to 2 times per 12 months.	No charge
Fluoride Treatments – Limited to 2 treatments per 12 months.	No charge

PEDIATRIC DENTAL RIDER - HMO - MASSACHUSETTS

Benefit Description and Limitations	Your Cost Sharing
TYPE I SERVICES: PREVENTIVE & DIAGNOSTIC COVERED SERVICES (Continued)	
Sealants (Protective Coating) – Limited to one sealant per primary or permanent first and second noncarious molars and bicuspid every consecutive 36 months.	No charge
TYPE II SERVICES: MINOR RESTORATIVE COVERED SERVICES	
Minor Restorative Services, Endodontics, Periodontics, and Oral Surgery	
Amalgam Restorations (Silver Fillings) – Limited to one restoration per Member per tooth surface per year	20% Coinsurance
Composite Resin Restorations (Tooth Colored Fillings) – Limited to anterior and posterior teeth	20% Coinsurance
Endodontics (Root Canal Therapy), including endodontic retreatment – Covered only when performed on anterior teeth, bicuspid and first and second molars. Endodontic Surgery – Covered only when performed on anterior teeth, bicuspid and first and second molars.	20% Coinsurance
Periodontal Maintenance (Gum Maintenance) – Limited to 4 treatments per 12 month period following completion of active periodontal therapy	20% Coinsurance
Periodontal Surgery (Gum Surgery) – Limited 1 quadrant or site per 36 months per surgical area.	20% Coinsurance
Scaling and Root Planing (Deep Cleanings) – Limited to once per quadrant every 36 months	20% Coinsurance
Simple Extractions (Simple tooth removal)	20% Coinsurance
Oral Surgery, including Surgical Extraction	20% Coinsurance

PEDIATRIC DENTAL RIDER - HMO - MASSACHUSETTS

Benefit Description and Limitations	Your Cost Sharing
TYPE II SERVICES: MINOR RESTORATIVE COVERED SERVICES (Continued)	
Space Maintainers – Covered only when there is a premature loss of teeth that may lead to loss of arch	20% Coinsurance
Adjunctive Services – General Services (including Emergency Treatment of dental pain) – General anesthesia is covered when clinically necessary.	20% Coinsurance
TYPE III SERVICES: MAJOR RESTORATIVE COVERED SERVICES	
Inlays/Onlays/Crowns (Partial to Full Crowns), including repairs and recementation	50% Coinsurance
Full-coverage composite crowns – Limited to anterior primary teeth	50% Coinsurance
Occlusal Guards – Limited to 1 guard per 12 months	50% Coinsurance
Preventive resin restoration – Limited to occlusal surfaces	50% Coinsurance
Fixed Prosthetics (Bridges), including repairs – Limited to 1 per tooth per 60 months	50% Coinsurance
Removable Prosthetics (Full or partial dentures), including repairs – Limited to 1 per tooth per 60 months	50% Coinsurance
Relining and Rebasing Dentures – Covered if services are performed within 6 months of the insertion of the denture. Subsequent services are covered once every 24 months.	50% Coinsurance
TYPE IV SERVICES: MEDICALLY NECESSARY ORTHODONTIA	
Orthodontic Services Covered Benefits will be paid in equal installments over the course of the entire orthodontic treatment plan as agreed upon between you and your Dental Provider, starting on the date that the orthodontic bands or appliances are first placed, or on the date a one-step orthodontic procedure is performed.	

Benefit Description and Limitations	Your Cost Sharing
TYPE IV SERVICES: <i>MEDICALLY NECESSARY ORTHODONTIA</i> (Continued)	
Benefits for comprehensive orthodontic treatment are approved, only in those instances that are related to an identifiable syndrome such as cleft lip and or palate, Crouzon's syndrome, Treacher-Collins syndrome, Pierre-Robin syndrome, hemi-facial atrophy, hemi-facial hypertrophy; or other severe craniofacial deformities which result in a physically handicapping malocclusion as determined by our dental consultants. Benefits are not available for comprehensive orthodontic treatment for crowded dentitions (crooked teeth), excessive spacing between teeth, temporomandibular joint (TMJ) conditions and/or having horizontal/vertical (overjet/overbite) discrepancies. Note: All orthodontic treatment must be prior authorized.	50% Coinsurance

SECTION 3: PEDIATRIC DENTAL EXCLUSIONS

Except as may be specifically provided in this Rider under *Section 2: Benefits for Covered Dental Services*, no benefits are provided under this Rider for the following:

1. Any Dental Service or Procedure not listed as a Covered Dental Service in this Rider in *Section 2: Benefits for Covered Dental Services*.
2. Dental Services that are not Necessary.
3. Hospitalization or other facility charges.
4. Any Dental Procedure performed solely for cosmetic/aesthetic reasons. (Cosmetic procedures are those procedures that improve physical appearance.)
5. Reconstructive surgery, regardless of whether or not the surgery is incidental to a dental disease, injury, or congenital anomaly, when the primary purpose is to improve physiological functioning of the involved part of the body.
6. Any Dental Procedure not directly associated with dental disease.
7. Any Dental Procedure not performed in a dental setting.
8. Procedures that are considered to be Experimental, Investigational or Unproven Services. This includes pharmacological regimens not accepted by the *American Dental Association (ADA) Council on Dental Therapeutics*. The fact that an Experimental, Investigational or Unproven Service, treatment, device or pharmacological regimen is the only available treatment for a particular condition will not result in Covered

Benefits if the procedure is considered to be Experimental, Investigational or Unproven in the treatment of that particular condition.

9. Placement of dental implants, implant-supported abutments and prostheses.
10. Drugs/medications, obtainable with or without a prescription, unless they are dispensed and utilized in the dental office during the patient visit.
11. Setting of facial bony fractures and any treatment associated with the dislocation of facial skeletal hard tissue.
12. Treatment of benign neoplasms, cysts, or other pathology involving benign lesions, except excisional removal. Treatment of malignant neoplasms or Congenital Anomalies of hard or soft tissue, including excision.
13. Replacement of complete dentures, fixed and removable partial dentures or crowns and implants, implant crowns and prosthesis if damage or breakage was directly related to provider error. This type of replacement is the responsibility of the Dental Provider. If replacement is Necessary because of patient non-compliance, the patient is liable for the cost of replacement.
14. Services related to the temporomandibular joint (TMJ), either bilateral or unilateral. Upper and lower jaw bone surgery (including that related to the temporomandibular joint). Orthognathic surgery, jaw alignment, and treatment for the temporomandibular joint.
15. Charges for failure to keep a scheduled appointment without giving the dental office 24 hours notice.
16. Expenses for Dental Procedures begun prior to the Dependent becoming enrolled for coverage provided through this Rider to the Policy.
17. Dental Services otherwise covered under the Policy, but rendered after the date individual coverage under the Policy terminates, including Dental Services for dental conditions arising prior to the date individual coverage under the Policy terminates.
18. Services rendered by a provider with the same legal residence as a Dependent or who is a member of a Dependent's family, including spouse, brother, sister, parent or child.
19. Foreign Services are not covered unless required as a Medical Emergency.
20. Fixed or removable prosthodontic restoration procedures for complete oral rehabilitation or reconstruction.
21. Attachments to conventional removable prostheses or fixed bridgework. This includes semi-precision or precision attachments associated with partial dentures, crown or bridge abutments, full or partial overdentures, any internal attachment associated with an implant prosthesis, and any elective endodontic procedure related to a tooth or root involved in the construction of a prosthesis of this nature.
22. Procedures related to the reconstruction of a patient's correct vertical dimension of occlusion (VDO).
23. Occlusal guards used as safety items or to affect performance primarily in sports-related activities.
24. Placement of fixed partial dentures solely for the purpose of achieving periodontal stability.

25. Acupuncture; acupressure and other forms of alternative treatment, whether or not used as anesthesia.

SECTION 4: APPEALS AND GRIEVANCES

Appeals

If you are dissatisfied with a decision on our coverage of services, you may appeal. Appeals may also be filed by a Member's representative or a provider acting on a Member's behalf and must be received within 180 days of the initial denial. Our staff is available to assist you in filing an appeal. If you'd like assistance, please call *Customer Service* at **1-800-460-0315**.

To initiate your appeal, you or your representative should write a letter to us about the coverage you are requesting and why you feel it should be granted. Please be as specific as possible in your appeal request. We need all the important details in order to make a fair decision. Please send your request to the following address:

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care
Attention: Appeals
P.O. Box 30569
Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0569

You may also contact us at **1-800-460-0315** to initiate your appeal.

Grievances

If you have a complaint about your care under the Plan or about our service, we want to know about it. For all grievances, please call or write to us at:

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care
Attention: Grievances
P.O. Box 30569
Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0569
Telephone: 1-800-460-0315

For additional information on the Appeals and Grievance process, please refer to your Benefit Handbook.

SECTION 5: CLAIMS FOR PEDIATRIC DENTAL SERVICES

When obtaining Dental Services from a Non-Plan Dental Provider, you will be required to pay all billed charges directly to your Dental Provider. You may then seek reimbursement from us. Information about claim timelines and responsibilities in the *Benefit Handbook* in *Section V: How to File a Claim* apply to Covered Dental Services provided under this Rider, except that when you submit your claim, you must provide us with all of the information identified below.

Reimbursement for Dental Services

You are responsible for sending a request for a claim for reimbursement (proof of loss) to our office, on a form provided by or satisfactory to us.

Claim Forms. It is not necessary to include a claim form with the proof of loss. However, the proof must include all of the following information:

- Dependent's name and address
- Dependent's identification number
- The name and address of the provider of the service(s)
- A diagnosis from the Dental Provider including a complete dental chart showing extractions, fillings or other dental services rendered before the charge was incurred for the claim.
- Radiographs, lab or hospital reports.
- Casts, molds or study models
- Itemized bill which includes the CPT or ADA codes or description of each charge.
- The date the dental disease began
- A statement indicating that you are or you are not enrolled for coverage under any other health or dental insurance plan or program. If you are enrolled for other coverage you must include the name of the other carrier(s).

If you would like to use a claim form, you can request one be mailed to you by calling *Customer Service* at **1-800-460-0315**. This number is also listed on your ID Card. If you do not receive the claim form within 15 calendar days of your request, send in the proof of loss with the information stated above.

Please mail your request for reimbursement to the following address:

Claims – Harvard Pilgrim Health Care
P.O. Box 30567
Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0567

Written proof of loss should be given to the Company within 90 days after the date of the loss. If it was not reasonably possible to give written proof in the time required, the company will not reduce or deny the claim for this reason. However, proof must be filed as soon as reasonably possible, but no later than 1 year after the date of service.

SECTION 6: DEFINED TERMS FOR PEDIATRIC DENTAL SERVICES

The following definitions are in addition to those listed in *Section II: Glossary* of the *Benefit Handbook*:

Covered Dental Service – a Dental Service or Dental Procedure for which Covered Benefits are provided under this Rider.

Dental Provider - any dentist or dental practitioner who is duly licensed and qualified under the law of jurisdiction in which treatment is received to render Dental Services, perform dental surgery or administer anesthetics for dental surgery.

Dental Service or Dental Procedures - dental care or treatment provided by a Dental Provider to a Dependent up to the age of 19 while the Policy is in effect, provided such care or treatment is recognized by us as a generally accepted form of care or treatment according to prevailing standards of dental practice.

Dental Services Deductible - the amount a Dependent up to the age of 19 must pay for Covered Dental Services in a Calendar Year or Plan Year before we will begin paying for Covered Benefits in that year.

Dental Services Out-of-Pocket Maximum – a limit on the amount of Copayments, Coinsurance and Deductibles that you must pay for Covered Benefits in a Calendar Year or Plan Year.

Eligible Dental Expenses - Eligible Dental Expenses for Covered Dental Services, incurred while the Policy is in effect, are determined as stated below:

- For Network Benefits, when Covered Dental Services are received from Plan Dental Providers, Eligible Dental Expenses are our contracted fee(s) for Covered Dental Services with that provider.
- For Non-Network Benefits, when Covered Dental Services are received from Non-Plan Dental Providers, Eligible Dental Expenses are the lesser of the Usual and Customary fees, as defined below or the billed charges.

Necessary - Dental Services and supplies under this Rider which are determined by us through case-by-case assessments of care based on accepted dental practices to be appropriate and are all of the following:

- Necessary to meet the basic dental needs of the Dependent up to age 19.
- Rendered in the most cost-efficient manner and type of setting appropriate for the delivery of the Dental Service.
- Consistent in type, frequency and duration of treatment with scientifically based guidelines of national clinical, research, or health care coverage organizations or governmental agencies that are accepted by us.
- Consistent with the diagnosis of the condition.
- Required for reasons other than the convenience of the Dependent or his or her Dental Provider.
- Demonstrated through prevailing peer-reviewed dental literature to be either:
 - Safe and effective for treating or diagnosing the condition or sickness for which their use is proposed; or
 - Safe with promising efficacy
 - For treating a life threatening dental disease or condition.
 - Provided in a clinically controlled research setting.
 - Using a specific research protocol that meets standards equivalent to those defined by the *National Institutes of Health*.

(For the purpose of this definition, the term life threatening is used to describe dental diseases or sicknesses or conditions, which are more likely than not to cause death within one year of the date of the request for treatment.)

The fact that a Dental Provider has performed or prescribed a procedure or treatment or the fact that it may be the only treatment for a particular dental disease does not mean that it is a Necessary Covered Dental Service as defined in this Rider. The definition of Necessary used in this Rider relates only to Benefits under this Rider and differs from the way in which a Dental Provider engaged in the practice of dentistry may define necessary.

PEDIATRIC DENTAL RIDER - HMO - MASSACHUSETTS

Usual, Customary and Reasonable Charge - Usual, Customary and Reasonable Charge is the maximum amount that we will pay for services from Dental Providers. The Usual, Customary and Reasonable Charge is calculated using the 80th percentile of provider reimbursement for services in the same geographic area under the FAIR Health database.